1967

lﬁﬂit and inspretion note on the accounts of Munioipal
Commi ttee, Solan (1.P)

period 4/75 to 3/76,

1. Lpgt Apdit Mote :-The disposel of the last audit note
was not verified.™e last gqudit snd inspectlion of the
15 accounts of this committee was conducted by Shri DK . Tegl
i Dstrict Audit office~ and the sald s~udit note was yet
' : to be {es-ued, As soon gs the some 1g received the commlttiee
may plesse conglder it and submit the annotated copy
\ith thres months of t-e recaipt of the Audit -ote, to
this derprtment for dlsposal.

Cbiecticn statemants :- Cbjection stetements and test audit
notes were not made avallable for verification of dlsposal

The spme ghould be traeed out and put up at the next andit
for verification .

Fart-II,

2. Present Mndit t- The present test audit and examingtion

of areounts for the peried 4/75 to 3/76, the results of
which ame enbodied in the succeedling paragravhs was

conducted by Shri B,B,Chavhan, Senior Auditor from
Eﬂt1E|1W6 o ?th’|1??? Hnd 11|?t19?? t—D-'Ilr-.F.'I??? Et'
Solan. The accommts for the months of 9/79, 9/75 .11/75,
ahd 3/76 were seldcted for detalled.check, HRagquisite
records wora duly put up in auM € except that referred
to in the relevant paragraths hereinafter,

%n eg i1~ The finagnd al positiem of the fund during
B e pericd under sudit, wasz as under :

Opst ing bal (197476 S
T S 6. 1,6 5,986, 00 Loy

Income - 16, b, 145,00
Total . 20,11,131,00

i AP

Expenditure 18.39,722.00
Elaaing. bal ance 1471, 3%,00

Begides, cloging balance of k.1,71 ,j‘?h.m:- on
31.3.1977 k.50,000/= received as grents-in-aid on 29,.3.1976 -
the receiptxafx entry of which did not pass through the

- . pash bock, were lylng in the Personal ledger accoint in
:,.':' ' Dl strict i‘ralgury. Bolan, = -

k.7 ,00,000,00 ( k&, Seven lmcs) only were also placed
in wvarlons hwsmmt{ as ﬁ{rtailnd_ in parsa 5 below. ;

(E: Scanned with OKEN Scanner



T p——

The com'ittee had not to repay any losn and thus
the financial positim of the commlttee was sound enough

o |

sznitation tax, water tax

t=r= ft'f:.-?

Main sowr ces of income wera Octrol, sale of water _
slughter house fee, rent of

shops/buildings, parking i‘ee, licence fee, show tax '3
hawkars cart fee, motor rE'-'t'!tL interast

granta-in-gld from Gove rnmen
ture were establishemt cherges,
wotics, street 1ight charges ele.

L, A

i~ Mo pudit fee due for the sudlit of accounts

of the committes, for the reriocd W/75

'-.'Hlt- tﬂl BII-?'["E'D'J'I’"
and fifty orly) as per detalls ¢

|
(Bs , Saven hwmdrx thousand one hundred |
ven in Appendix '4' to ]

on investments, i

ete, Heavy 1tema of expendl- '
exention of developgent !

to 3/76 worked

iz audit note, ™e Presideng, Huriclpal Commlttee, ’
Solan was requsted vide Senier Mnditor's requisition No, H

Fin(LAD) /81
gmopnt into Covernnen

Hatare of Mount

inmatmant.

{4)Term Deposit
receipt of Goate
Bank of Patiska,

35,000.00 16,5, 1070 16.6.1978 16=5.97 & of

Solan, for 37 months.

(41)YTerm deposAd t receipt
Ho.270772 of 8B.P. 2,00,00Q,
Solan, for 37 months

(111) Term ]:Epnait
receipt BV, 27

0RBO

of E.E-P-Enlaﬁ
for 3? months,

(1%7)Term DnEn 4.t
receipt 0 .55
of 88F Bolan,

£1 months

5505

for

reneéwed on 15.12.76

(v} Two years time

deposlt account ¥o. :
100074 with post office on 13.8.76
Solsn, investment

renewed on 13

6 vith po

. ment renewed on

IEI?E

(vi) Five years time
deposlt account Mo, rane wed on
7

st

office, Solen,inve st-

Total 3-8.2,00,000.00 -

Andit/77

Date of Dade ‘of

investment, maturity recovery of

e el e L ] ."ﬁ-

1,50,000,00 15,11.73 15.1.82 15,12.77 @ 10%

renewed on
1%.12.76

dated 1L.7.,1977 to credlt this
L pevenue wnder Head "né 5=0ther
Admiristrative Services-C-Other Serviees-Fee for Govt. i
dit Himathel Pradegh®™ under intimation to this Depart-ent. 1
5. Investments 2= The following investments were stan-
ding, at the credit of the committee, on 31,3.1976.

9 "
0,5.74% 20,.5.77 20,.5.77 @ 9f

1,00,000,00 16,674 HozhxAe7: 1%:%.
=t ' 16.7.77 16.6.77 @ 9%

Eta of

investment,

-

25,000.00 7.8.7% 13.5.'?&_ 13.8.77 @s8g

“Henewad

2,00,000.00 20,9.73 26.10.81 26,1077 @ of

26,.10.76

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



.

'ql]'.ﬂni & IRte

‘_l_,_ gy —— -

g9 of 7/75

101 of 7/65

[

=3 {7

S8antion of the Deputy Commi-siecner to place the ashove
amounts in varipns inve stments detailad above as required
ander Ssction 54, of the 1.P.Mu'lcipal Act, 1668, was not
forthcoming in sudit, The same may be ohtained now and
compliance intimated to tYls department.

6. Temporary Advsnces s- In order to wateh the adjustsent
af tempornry advances a temporary gdvances reglater 15
recpired to be maintained, bot thisreglster was not
malntained im the absence of vhich the adjustment of
followine advances could not be wverifled in eudit. Thls
reglster should inveriably be maintained now end adjustment
o zll1 advences exhibited tharein 1% the chronologleal
order end compliance shown at the next sudldt,

Furpoee of advance Amount  Remarks,
. §00 State Dictricity Board o,
Eiu'b-—digisj_maﬂg.m f,' Ej;‘nr 1"'1:351":'"'-" ¥Yor execution of
providing flourescent tubes, warks as deposgit

de pegtt work. work. Completion/

% w =t utilisation certi-
fieate snd adjuosEment

account are still

avel ted,
For parghase of plants :
for beautification of 74000,00 AMjustment could
Solan town and for - not ke verified doe
purchase of cement (names to non-magintenence
of the receipient were not ~of tamnorzry advanes
ingiested on vouchzr nor ; register,

were the actual napyeas
recelpts a?ailnbig

= 8Tgtement of grents received, utilised and
msrent balaness thereof 15 gttacthed as appendix 'B' to
this aodit note. A perusal of the statement rewegled that
the committes had received B,.1,73,620.00 a pex grants-in-
ald durine the yesrs 1973-74%, 197%-75 end 1975-76 out of
wich B,1,09,365.70 were ntilised for the execution of
varions works within the peried of utilisationaf grants
and k,64,255,00 were lying unspekt on 31.3.1976, Ho
this amomnt of M.6%,255.00 wa- Spent for the exeoution
of those works after-Merch,1576, bot the correciness/
validity of expenditure of m,54,255,00 15 sub ject to
be checked/verified at the next andit, The grant-wl
eadlt covments are given as under t- :
(a) Orants of m,31,620/- snd B,22000/= were received from
Ahe Government on 29, 3,1974% and 29.3,1%74 under plan and
non-plan setems respectively for the exscutlon of works
mentioned at Sr.ls. 1 %o 7 of dppendix'B' to this audit
nota. B.th these grants were utilissd completely snd
utiligation/conpletion certificates ware 1gsned,Te

. getual expendliture on those works hed excesded by more

then 10% ovar thelp astimated coct owing to . the rates
being foudn insufficient, but revi ed estimptes vere 7ot

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



=

s [

prapered, However, the contraccr premiuma ware got
aprroved Lythe Commlttee later on,

(b} Orants of ®,30,000/= epnd W,30,000/- wers received
from the Coverment 26.3.1975 and 3183.1975 respectively
for the axmcution of works detailed apgainat serial Ho,

8 to 10 gnd 11 to 12 of the Appendlx 'B' to thiz auMt
note. The grant of B, IN,000/- received on 26,3.1975
sorrtioned for the consbructi n of roada, psvement/repalrs
of streets and construeticn of drains and Mgllas, was
comrletely ntlllszed nﬂcuTﬂinE to +{s sancticoning letter,
but snother grant of ®.30,000/- which was received on
31.3.1975 for the execution of three works ngmely construce
ticn of Ngllahs 1n Dhobighet area, providing of lipghts in
Huniceipal parks and pavement of Jawahar Bark, was al=o
Utilised in full except for providing of lights in My ici-
pal Farks against whiceh a sum of B,5,745/- wes utilised
upte March,1976 snd remaining smount of B ykt, 255/ was
srent after 3/76, so the correctness of this expenditure
of B.4255/- 1z to be checked/ verified st the next =mudit.

(e) Gramts of B.10,000/- =nd &,50,000/- reclieved from
the Covernment on 24,12,1975 snd 29,3.1976, for the
execution-of works mentioned at serisl No.ik to 21 of the
Appendix 'B' to this audit note were lylng unspent on
3153-‘1??'5. The expenditure againgt these grants was
nearre” after 31.3.1976 and tho=e works st-ted to hawve
been comrleted efter 3/76, but in order toverify the
correctness/validity of the expenditure so ineurred, :
de teiled checks are reguired to be exercised during the
courze of the next sudit. These two grents of K.10,000/-

?-EE! #.50,000/- wer , thus showr as unspent in the appendix

The grant of B.50,000/- was rot enterad in the main
cash bosk of the plea that the amount wes dlrectly _
credited into the personal ledg r accountsin the treasury
Hogever, gll other grants wers duly entered in the ecash
book) The irregularity may be gecountad for,

8. Iaxes 3= A statement showing the demand, collection

and balarces of water tax and sanitetion tex for the

year 1975-76, 1= encloseda s Appendix 'C' to this sudit x
note. From the perusal of the Sgantement it would be revegled
that collection of taxes (Arrear plus current demand)
remained18,5% and 45,9% of water tax and sanitation tax,
regpectively wdich vasnot satisfactory and had resu ted

in g ccummlation of arrears te the tune of B,.60,830,00 on
31.3,1976, This shows: that due attention towards ths

realisation of taxes was not bedng peld. Inmediate steps

shonld be taken o efflect the recovery e'en by invoking
the penal provisbne of the MHunielpalAct ond progress of
collection of arrea s intimated to thi= departnment from
td.mﬂ tlﬂ ﬂmnl S

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



i 155—1 ;f:l r |:- i
9. Ogstanding rent of bulldings s- A parnasl of the:

i ismovabls property mmcter revealed that sixty one

' 5 shops/ste1l-(buildings) owned by the remrlttes had been
1o aged ont to the jockéresxy interest lesaehs of rant basls
as per detalls swen in Appendix 'D' to this gult nda, '
Trem the perosel of this stgmunt{ﬂ.pr-eﬂdix'!}'ﬂ it would
be revepled that B, 28 008, 00(k, Twenty eight thousand nine
hurdred el hty #lx snd peize 90) on a count nf rent of those

buildinprs, wore onstending en 31.3.1976 from the various
ﬁlemeua!hnmtm

, / Durdnf the course of sufit 1t wos srgped that final
_;'. / motices regarding parmwent of cutstanding rent were iasued
" G .ff;;l‘*i te the lesseeg/ tenantz.ps is evident from the staremant
: {§prenﬂ5_x"-_“‘j that B,6,905,0 k,3,375.00 end F,4500/= from
~ M/5 Himeschgl Farnitore Indostries, Shrd Ghiyam the
N Mm1l Solep snd Assistant EngiﬂEE'rtﬂﬂI‘tiﬂﬂlturE} Si‘.r'lﬂﬂ
Aprd |, 157, Tanuery, 1974 and October, 1973 respectively.
Irmediate steps gvould be taken to e ffect therecovery of
putstanding arrears. Progress of recovery may he intimated
may be intimatéd to this department from time okx to time.

10, Femidtancas ofx to Bopk/Tressury  s-Following amounts
wiich were shown as having been remitted to Bank,could rot
be verified due to non-avaiBility of any documentary proof
in support of thesa remittances.

(1) on 16.7.1975, B.50/= wers ='own depositad in the

State Bank of Fatlala, Solan, but acknowledsement of the

Ermk in suppert of the ﬁmrﬁ_% of B.50/- IM-EGYEAEEEX  vaS

not forthcoming in sudit, The ssme may be got Eonffirmed.
and omisslon pointed out at the next audl t.

(113 %.218,91 wvere = own deposited vide challan No.2W7.
dated 27.5.1975 but no receipt of the Benk in suppert of
this er-dit was showr to audit, This should be got -
confirmed nowv.

(144) 'Cieques Ho.PTL 104174, ¥nd N _,560520, dated 12.3.76
and 26.3.197% for B, 138,14 snd B,49.90 wers shewn remltted
to Benk on 18.3.1976 @nd 31.3.1976 respectively, but these
amounts did not find place in the Bank pass book nor was
any intimation in suprort of there credits recaived sepa- -
rately. The above eradits of inmze may be got won firmed
from ths bank and vompliance reported at the next sudit.
l‘ L] .

11, Contributory Pmwigept fund :- I, order to avold loss
of intersst to the subecribers, the amount of contributory
provident fund shouldbe deposited in the post office :
he fare the doe date of each wo-th on 31.3.1976

s+, 85000,00 were standing in the various invastments
urchamd out of the contributery provident fund of the
f{uninigg:l_ Employees.= as l.mﬁ&rl J=

r-'.'l'r"‘v':"_"" -

. R

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



S 1=fi= ]

_ gr.fo. Wature ef investment Mte of Iote of Hate of
with amount. Invegta mai;uﬁif‘j interest,

) x, ment.

'-‘-i'"‘_.-‘-‘-‘-.-1-‘-!'-'- g T

| W) 7 Yeers Mationsl ving
: certificats. B,30,000.00 27.7,1973 27.7.180 @ 9%

(11) 10 Yeors deferce :
dépoeit coptificata '

of B.B.I.  ®,30,000,00 9,11.1958 9.11.1978 @ Wb

|/ (141) § Yesrs time
B dépoalt of post

Bl office ,Sglan
F 1/ i, FuB003-k,2,00,000/= 7.11.1%3 7.11.1978 gfﬂfﬂﬂ
: 10

(4v) 5 vears time
| depesit of Post
nf:l"iog,Enlan
A/CH 78006 B,50,000/- 7.12.1F% 7.12.1970 @ 10%

(v) 5=Tears time
deposit of post
office,Solen, -
AfCHo,7%3m B,75,000/- 21.1.1976 21.1.1581 & 104

{(v¥I}Terin o-it
m:aiptﬂgﬁﬂ. i |
2705578 of statg#
Bank of Patizla®ly,1,00,000/-26,11,1973 26,12.1976 @ 404
Solan for 37 mon
. ntalg=,l

Besides placing of R4 ,B5000/- 1n vari-us investment
8s above b,38,682,47 we e 1ylrng in the post office saving
Egnk geeount N, 180435, en 31.3.1976 on seccount of
_ contributory provident fund of the Municipal emplovees
I Selan, G dit of Inwztnent menticned - at r.HnTﬂ may
L be pointdd out in its meturity.

12, Farmeptss- (1) Cne part-time Madiesl Doctor 2 &, 150/-
Par mensum gnd a whole time cemprunder, were appointed
. to run g Medlicel dspenzary st Salogra.Bn the clomurs
of thig instit-totion (dispensary) the service of mwomisr
comPoundar were dispEnsed with but the service- of :
. Mediral Doctor were ccntinued gnd he (Dr,3.8,adya) wae
stil] being paid part-tire allowance @ B.150/- p.m. slthough
ther sesms not justification & r the continuance of 4his
rylces shen the Manicipal dlspenc:ry was closed for ever,

'r %
: \5 ring the course of audit it was argned thatthis
' \ﬁ a.{.‘..nv.-ame of B.150/= p.m. was being pald to the Doctor
Mo superwise the ZSanitestin works, but to superwlse the
' ghitati-n work there exigted two reguelr poste of Eanitery
inspec tors{trained) gnd the work concemning medical aid '
. within the Monicipal limit was bteing carried ont by the
., existing medicel Staff of the Covernment of Himachel

Predash,
In fect, the gervicesgix of part-time medical

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



W L

Heme of articles

1. Wite paver of
2, Iype Da
,ﬁﬂ w 13!

i, Rles paper for

-
fm/ =1

dotbor should have teen dispensad with scon after the

2L =

closure of Mo dlelpal dispensary pt Ssglorra as no other

medical asslstaner wos belng provided by hi-, a0 the
pay of part-time allowance of *,150/- p.m, to a medicsgl
docior was an avoldevle expenditure on the Mmiciphl

#

fund, whlch should be properly justified,

vide voucher W _.106, of B/73 on amo
ding pa ment

"(11) A sum of ®,1595/~ was peid to Sari Gita Ban Meshajam,

count of hig outzfar-

r the supply of wooden benches astack

entry of the woeden benches and zctusl paye-s receipt
of the cost paid, were not forthcoming in audit. The '

samemay be shownat the naxt andl t,

111) Reo 1544 47 wers pald ko M/S Behsrd Erothers, Sclan
vida veuchar N_.16%, of 11/7% for the sopprly of gstationery

erticies, In tAis woucher M. 59.01
RS WMcer 1=

werda npld in excess

Quantity Fote charged  Bates Mot psid
by ¥/8 Behnri  quoted by ir excess,
Bredeers, akther f1rmms
15 reams @%,13,75 per @ B,13/-par 11.25
1 c.m, sige. RN rean : .
rof 20 reams @ P.7/e ream B W.6,50  10.90
51z TE&am

. BT

7’?1’“__'.-'

plug g&les tax P 6

T2 am

= ﬁ =h h- .E
et smount pald in excews 2. A

The ikemswlisesul © comments gre

(L) Wdite papers for R.206.95 wre
M/ 8 Behgri Brothers, Solan & k.

s mndgar =

wera purchgsad f{rom
75 per ream wEreas,

%}E dhiv Gtationery Mart, Sclan had quiited thelr rrtes
9 .19~ per ream thus ®,11.75 wers poid in excess,

{2) Similerly, type paper of 8°x

13" size and rice prper

for typing, wes purchased @ B,7/- snd B,9/= per ream
from /5 Beherd brotheps whereas,M/8 Kumarsons, Sclan

had gquoted their rates

®#,6,90 and Mm,6-50 per ream

respaetively end thuos k.35/- (B,10/- plus %,25/) were

peld in excegs.

The sgmount of R b9,.01 (B, L6,

25 plus B.2.76 3,.%,)

which wss »ald in excess to E/S Beh'rl Brothers, Solasn

o this accomt should be made oo
stppkier or the officlal et fault.

d either. from the

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



vI' I-II.:I.D L] En-d
data

K Bt ': =u
26 of 5/73

02 of 8/73

o M

= of 11/73

10 of 7/75

e

t=flm i qe

(iv) During the "EE"t]"I of May,1973, k.2409,78 were
paid vide wouchar WY, 24, @0 M/S5 Sharma Drothers, Bolan
for the supply of water supply fltting materials for
laying 1" dia G.E,Tipe on the hospital road.

¥ notice inviting quotationg bafore effecting the
rurchnas, was ldzped from the office, thus evidently
ell the four quotrti-ns appended with the bill for
fe. 2 409,78 werz obtained personally from one and the
sams fipm i.e, H/5 Bhama Brothers, Solsn just to
complets the formpiity, Thie Was irragalar,

Elmllerly, the following payment meds out of the
Muniedpal Fund, were not adeltied in sud t owing to the
rezsong/remakrs given apeinst each voucher . Thess
irreguleritles fomlgsiong should be gecomntzd for under

104 of B/72

intimation to this ~ffice.

Amount Fartteulars of Payment FRemabea,
J:H- ""‘—'-.-h'--l-':-"'.ﬂ
F1.16  Falg ot H/3 United Mmto M, quotations/teeders
Agneleg, Chandigdarh ed -required under
0" gecount of cost of ke rule 3II,q0:) (41)
" two jesp tyres. of the Municipal
u stcount code, were
invited,
5000.0n Fald ag sdvance tm the In this voucher
Seeretary for purchase B, 55,10 ware paid
of plants for beautdfi- on 13.8.1973 for
cation-of parks, repairs. of Vehical
No HPS-%58 belon ging.
te H,PJlorficul ture
Deptt. vhich m'aﬁ ba
made good to M,C,
Fund for the conecsme
' Departrment.
384,00 Peid to /8 Ding Baih . Al 'the thres quota-
Ved Parkash Verma, Sclan  tipns attached with
of Buckets & k.16/- - “the bill, were
per buckat. cbtained personally
, from one and the
same fimm.
796,00 Faid to the Cgsual To verify the correc
: lgbourers, on. mciognt ©  he&s of the rate,
of their wvages for ‘gehlidude of rate
s 10/73 ' approved by D.%, Sokan
for the year 1973-74
was not made available-
The sgme may be shown '
at the mext sudit,
: d 4o B/5 Hew Mendl In g office note
ok 1!31.5115 ﬂnngs Trangrort attgheed to this :
Comipeny, on account of  voucher 1t was 8tate
. ffffﬂlt charges of fMtting that this smount yae
netarials: : to be recoversd frop

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



; 26%

$umO= 3 the firm L&t nedth=r recovery
af the amamt ror yaz the

[ . ; Boods receipt pointed out in :

. aud i, The parers regarding \

; purchase of fitting materigls 2
“ requimd for fountd n to bhe .
constructsd in Jayahay Parle |
we.'a also not shown to aud ¢,
of 7/74  1151.48 Pald to ¥/8 Thongh the expenditurs of i
197 d Humgmunsf Solan ®,1250/- an this accoun t, HH
on ar:n:unrb of Wag panctinnad vide comml ttme 3
Parchass of regls~resolotl o No.21/75 dt. ﬂ
; tere and printing 8.k, 1975, bt a11 the guota-
& Charges of forms tiens, attaheed with tio bhill it
o : (0-17) . vere undetad wiich were
L sprare”tly obtained fremxcers '1;
ane =nd ths seme fir: Ju-t to
complete tha formglity.
thete guotaticons nor =te for s
@ supply of forma was glven .
Quotstions exex were undat&g. d
108 of 7/75 533,99 P-id to M/8 Ne officizl netice inviting k
Jehrl Lal Bansi uotiati n,s wa- {2-ned, thus
Dngyr, Bolan en g cancnsof flngnelsol
actcount of cest propriety wers net ché=rved.
=t ol Socketz should have beesn
Titting mate 1s] purchared with G.I.Pipe.

(G.I.Band,unions
sockats ets, )

1
1.
|
|
4
152 of 9/75 3715.47 Paid to K/8 Krlchan Ho gquetations to verlfy the g
Cerpat Company, rames charms, were availsble
Mandizorh, for the on the record., '
Furchaseof carpat ,I
#hid Jute matting, !
95 of 7/75 1610.00 Pald @0 the owners Ihe trueck swners were !
of treuks on gocount o sid @ i.70/- per dav for -
: geid of hiricg charges of  the reraval of town refuse
f their wehicles for the ™s trucks were being
- : disposzal of town engaped continously but ne
refure. Codal formality of inviting
quotztionz, wers cbeserved, ;
gl o M. reover, this was an avaida- |
tife expendi ture becanse the ||
committes onved a jecp No,
Himeli3B7, with ab frailor .
for the M sposal of tewn H
refuse. Tt was not under.
Stood as to why the priveta
trucks war: engaped when thea
. Glsposel of ths refues couls |
R hava basn made’ throngh theiy
R oW1 vehicle maintained for
. R this purrose, -

-

In respect of the following peyments, ‘the quotati-ns
Eo verify the eorrectmssec of the rates charges,
were not forthcoming in audit. The irregnlerd tles
should be aecounted for,

j
ey | RUE ' o

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner




5= f0=1 228"

_#vr o, end Pﬁguﬂt Particulars cf payments
d-"..r te

M T b q"'-iE,l--i'i-i' Pl it el e Tt Sl Tl Tl el Bl Lol el el bt ol
r

46 of 9/75 lI-E:I[:h..f:l«':l Pughagse of sanit stien m.atﬁl rinlls.
450 oF 9/75 400,00 Carriape charges of cement.

13 of 975 268,60 . Purchese of crodkery,

/468 of 975 595,50  Purchase of sanitation material

i waig of °/75 300,03 Carrliese charges of cement,

e of 376 322,08  Forchese of Proons ete.

e

P

Ly
£l

b of 37 207,00 Furchase of marure for gk sres.
i3, ¥orks - @) Ve Jn,22 of 5/73 for R.12013.00

T —

. in t 48 woorchey P 4758/~ (B, four thousend sevan hundred

i Tifty eight ) wer shown —aid to Bhrl Sifh Fam comtractor

for the e@oentlon of work of dewelopment of Municlipal

parky I thework bill, W,500/- were allowed as lump sum

. - go t for ganeral clearance of entire apea, but in order
to vedfy the eorrectness of the amnungéaid there was
neither g detel’ of the work done atbached with tne bill
nor was M,B,70.57 forthcoming in sudlt. The omlsslons may
Please Ye accounted for and complisnce shown at the next
eurdlt.

14) ¥eBo.1%6 of &/75 for m.7981.00 :-
ke7,901.00 vargfaild o shrl Vasnd K,mar contrzcbér
on geenmt of warment of iz final bills for the constru-
. ectien of deer park{enclospres) znd wading birdslenclosures)
1 : in Jawaher FaTkk. ' J

’ ; According to committee's resolution Wo.29/73 'ﬂ.tl
! 23,3,197%, a copy of which i3 aiteched as a ppendix 'TV

to thls sodt note | two estimates emounting to Pa.-ﬁ,??ﬂf- !

for the comstrictlion of Dasr R-rk{enclosures) and :
s g:.13,780/= for th= congfruetion of wading birdslenclosuraes
in Jaweher Perk, vere aprroved by the committeee.

Ba.th 4ha.shove works were entrusted for exscution
to Sarl %asuﬂ. K m=r, contractor, Solan at 768 ehowe the
rates of NL.ERW.D, sehaduie, 1968, but sealsd tenders
ware pot invithd, 411 the imdex tendars arreared toc have
besn cbtained perscnally which wes mot desirable.

It wes found that these works wers completad at'a
cost of b.26,832/~ end ¥.2M,635/- redpecitly, dn April,
1975 &5 ,E.a.:lnst the approved estimgles fn_r_h,ﬂq-,gg - and’

Bn/=

B.13,7

k

A

ARl R L S = =TSRSS RN |
{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner




t=11-3 & e

e ;

- ;
e Laid down in tha ccmmlttes's regselotion Ment' anad
' abovs, thr combitter, was of the ¥lew that zfer providing

| necesgary encloonres/sheliors, for the snimalg and birdg .
' gocording te tha pla reeceiwved From the Wild 1ife Warden
.7« the recyrring expanditure en this prejeet "Mind-zoo
th: reallar waupaldrwould be the respenglbility of the
State dovérrment snd the Deputy Commlssiconer,Solan had
agzurad to talke up the mettar wilth e higher suthorlities
aceordingly. But altho gy a Dariad of two year hard :
slready =lapsed there ~agz e thar e=tahlished a Minl-zoo
nory gz thils prlect banded over the 8tate Government,
- Coviously it L5 evident that when na benfitit 17 being
v derived the entire expendliturs incurred ovt of publie
it fund both thase prejects{works %o an 2larming fimure of
3 Rra51,467.00 was infructucus. I, order to aveld wastaee
of public money the comrdttes may rnlease consider the
desigrability of potting this (M ni-zoo)Project to some
Profer use afbor ge ting the irremlarity regulalrsed/or
Condened with the sgnetionof the Goverment pndar intima-
' te this department, y

(114) Vide cozul‘'tee's rescluticn MD,67/75, dated
9.5.1975 a revised estimete for B,1479%1.00 was sanctioned
for the precixing of pelace rosd, Solan , Bk it was
noticed that gn expenditure of K.31,9%/- was incurred
for this work, Thes en expenditure of k.15,923/= wus
incurred 10 excess of the sgnstionad amnun%. Accordings
to mle 182(3) of the Furleipal Azcont omx code, 1571,
it Nas besn lgid down that when senc tioned estimate is
likely Lo Le exe2ads] by mors than 10% oither owing te
the rates being found inguffPlent or for any other canse,
g revised estimate 1n fomm M.W.2 togetherwith o ComEe ra—
tive statepent gving s fll explenation of ths cpumes
waich have led ia tho verlatvian, iw reguired to be
‘prépared by the Munieipal ngineer, but mo =uch revised
eftimafe wa s fortheoming in esudl h The irregulerity
should be mccounted for. . !

¢

/ : (1v) ¥rHo. 109 of 7/75 <or 1.2022/a

; In the ghove soukher k. 1485/~ e re peid to
Shri Sikh ®om contracgtr, Solan, on accommt of his fnd -
and finml bill for finighing of =tage = in THado |
ground .Ine estimate for this work wa: framed and
Sancvloned~ by tha committee to the extent of k. 718,00

Oily waerctas, ths sald work was got executed at 1108
abowve the rotes giben in H.P.P_W.D, zchedulas, Y

E'S

t was, 'Hovever, mentiened in the orlginal estimate
that due to urgency of work no time was left for calling'
tenders and the work was entristed to the lowest :

nsotetioner Sarl gukh Ram contractor at 110% abova on l
quotation bagis on 30.5.1975, bot ne nutiﬂ-&*:lnﬂting_- s
the quotddtcns, wes fortheosing in audit and all &t -
quotations attakthed wer: chylensly obtained personally
on 30.5.1975(ihe dnte on vhich the work vas awarded

the contractor for exmcution) I :

R

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



1=12=1

3
#Lr'?

The ~remitoxs i.e. 1107 sheve sllowsd to the eontractor

for fimighing of gtage T fhodo
excacs in snd needod - e osult

(v) Vel g.91 of 7/75 for ¥.725%

- -

ground, sppears to ha
ably justifiad.

o5 1=

B,723%/- ware pald to Fhrl ﬂ.ﬂ’.ﬂmma, econtractor on
oyt of Wiz Ind -nfl fingl Y11l for the emstructicn of

urinsl on rellysy road, Solen.
iractor was allowad B.50/- for

T thig vourhar the cod-
ofic job of dlmeentalling

of cenent cont -."u*.?{ tpt this iten of work was neither

provided in the o glnal erTima
af the work done wasz Te eerded 1

te ror wape the megsurecments
n M !!—p,ﬁﬁ vide pagz 19 '

"Agedn i, ¥ 9/~ ware allowad te the contrsctor for fiming
o' hiph nringl whita glezed sarthem complete, but no

rata for tils type of work wes
wchedule of r-trs nor wat ghy @

forthoonine in the P.UW.D.
nalyels in suprort of taie

{tam fognd om the meord. The expenditure of M, FG-nd

k.50/- ney either be Justidfi=d

or maﬂﬂl good.

; The original estimate for thig wor was approved
for B5,2000/= cnly hereal the totzl expenditure on this
work had inereaszed to Fi.3,017-00 yhich was mora than 10%
of the estimated cosf, tint no ravised estimate in form
¥W,2 war forthcmming . The i reegilerity shonld be

accounted Tor.

wi} Tr.Mo, W7 of 975 Tor 2.10850/~ 1050 were .

ld to ghri Sukh o een trpcbor” Tor A geing of 300 plie
anlan town. Dhe plan for digEing the Pits was-apnroved

by ihe Hunicipal commities 7ide 1ts resolotion W .?gﬁﬁﬁ',

Man hend cnnﬂraiﬂk"whn faled to execute 1t vide

dnted 9.7,1575, Tis work wa!' firstly entrusted ; !

Yemo, Mo, 2535 dated 1.8,1975, so 1t was asglgned to shri

Engineer, Since Shri Gien Chand contrecot had fialed fo
eyecute the imrk ss such Denaly socording to the terms

&
Sukh rew cotractor cn toe recommendation of municipal 1
1

of rate oontract/epreecent, oon tachér, but No soch
. pengliy hgd besn iopo sed-upon the oon tracédr. The irregls
larity should De ‘actounted for., ' ;

pccording to the details recordsc on the bill, J

.

300 pite ware CUE hy the contractor &s ander =
1. Hesr ¥.C.,0flice 10 mits
5. #'p,e, 0ffice 1
E. n Ppployment exchar ge LW m
. C1wil hospitel 3
5, Monen Fark s A
&. " D.Cts resldence .,13 ?

g, w Tensil

=

i

¥R "

e expendl ture 402,500 on aec-mt of dlegping

of 115 pLts @ k.3.50 each pit
regigent ond 102 plts near te

ji.e, 13 it nesrP.Cls

hail wes irregular , ag the |

land not onder the rosszesion or within the juris-
&iagﬂ:fggnf manicipal copmd tt-e.The expendifure of R.L02, 5
out of mmicipal Amd should elther be justifled or else
mgds good from the proper gour0g. -

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



AU
-'!‘,'I L& r'.:r

LI L

/(vi1) VeMo. 148 of 3/75 for 1.3579, 134 (Must~p roll)

M _expenditure of 1r,3579,98 yas ineurre r
ment of dally wag:s rald hatourers L'lm"inﬂ ﬁ?ﬁthﬁh:nnm-
labourers se Gngnrged we paid, on rr:uater’:mll @ m,5,18
Per day. But in orddr ta verify the correctnese of tha
Tates allenad, tho schedule of rates aPrroved hy the
o onte. e avta SLafy, for U yeak SLIE e,

® AaMT mp = B
veri fl eation. ¥ NOWE. &b the next

;‘1%, Stogk_entry j- In the ordar to varify the
/oL exvend] ture charmd to Manicd pal I‘m;‘f utm:n:nr:?iTSBE
~ of the following articlcsfm;tnrinla, wre not forthcoming

in auditl The sgme may Please be gy
Paiil ety 0wl at the next audit

=

Vr.la, & date Amoun £ Particulars
AT A T One " truck of stomes

9% of 7/7% . 237.00 wWater Supply fittings mate rial
103 of 7./75 - 7800.00 Cament and Plants ete,

17 of 775 . %93 roms ete.

-do- : 95.40 _do.
-d0= B -do-

% ~do- 5 10,00 Ei.':amps ete,

A08 of 7/75 533. 9% Hatar_.suppl.'li" ﬂﬂing_m'ateﬂal.
Whe o£2M5 #0900 Trresy wid Gbes:

"5 or7/75 7 se8.00 Bter sipply fitting material
M1 70f7/75 " oo6.80 Lifebouy soap and towels
Wb o PEREE Msials
M8£ 2775 7 192,50 Curtetns { .

146 of 9/75 400,00 Brooms & baske ts. r

153 of 5.-"?5' ; i 128, 60 Hiém'.l.lm‘t&ﬂul articles

173 of 928 ... 6630,00 01ld snd new Spare .part:s

168 or Ellf?ﬁ ¥ : 5842,50 Ea,ﬁ:i.fntim articles,

3%k of 3}?5 gk ; 23[:-.55' Bendex drive ghaft.

339 of 3/76 5999, 06 eiautﬂﬂtr fitting materials
3k of 3/76 322,08 Bimooms.

M orame 7 838,70 Mter supply fittings materim

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



g .09

352 of 3/76 500,00 Bamboo tmes

55 of 3/76 2533-97 Electrliclty dittings matarigl
358 of 3/76 200,00  Forms

356 of 3/76 720,00 Drain clapning rods & tobaes,

15._1”3.:;&_'!1:.1!,&11.1:15_111_&@1&&_: -~ Following officer
offiellas wera being pold fixed ﬁraw]lingggllauanc:f
as shown s gainst each for month, but in order to werdfy
the corractness of the payment of MLmA ThA, ansentas

statanents wera not fourd eitpched with th
selary bills. o ! gir menthly

1. ~8hri 5,0, Mandgil, Sserctary, @k.30/= P.M,
2. Sird 8,5.Bunsel,Octrol Supdt. @ k.35/- P,
# " Kesar Singh,Octroi,Inspecter @ E,10/- E.M.
k, ® 3,R. Muttek, Municipel Engineer @ k.25/- PY.

- In case, any of these employees had gvelled leave
during which the fixed T.&, was drawn by them, the
amomnt so irresularly dArawn shonld be worked out in esch
case and complignhes pointed ont $o gudit.

L

The Moniclpal commities has owned two jeeps
I No,LB16 and %387 ) Jeep H_, 48416 was placed at the
disposa of fire sub-station whereas jeep No.k387 was
gtated to hamwe been malntainsd for the removel of town
refuse and other miscellanescus officlal duties,

A perusal of 1og book of HiK k816 rewealed that follow-
ing jourmeys wers undertaken in- this whicle which did
not fall under. the perwiew of &fficiel duty. The.signatures
of the persons who used the jeep wer: glso not fortheoming
againgt.thess entries i= : '

: Z Log books of Municipsl Jeeps =

Tetes Mo of Kilometer  Furhose of joumey
51880 T Y Km. | For taking the patient to
a1 5‘;1?'? . 3 aoy e
1 1-4-11 1??5 -- :f I? -ﬁi-ﬂi =fdo=-
: ] ' i ﬁ R.pHi = -ﬂ.l:l_
EZZ.%; ¥ 12 KM . For taking the quotatien.
9.8.75 e Tor toking the patient from
] . ! hospltal _
23,1279 7 K.M-  Hospital for patent
6,3.1976 42 k.M  For President work

T+ was further noticed that against a consugotlon
of sbent 1200 Bitrs of petrol during the abnﬁignmggﬂ
period, the jsep had.cosumed only /2193 .M. W G T
obviougly proved g very low aVerage as per mniuﬁ-t 1':112
'petrnl par litar, The commlttee may pleasa loo ) %]i.
matter gnd intimate the reascns for low average to 8

department. :

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



'il'“'

fmilarly, the log bock of jeep Mo iimbafy
eveépled an under = i

Datog lloy of kilometers By vhom nsed Purpoen of
Journey,

-.—'-.-‘h

1 .4.75 70 Km., D.C.0fflce Bolmm For dlstribotion of

cards in Dggehal gnd
arampur in coenmeckicr
with celebration of

Himachal Dgy,
L. 75 to 360 KoM+  _doo Nmetion at Nalagarh,
16.4 .75 Jegp used by G,A. to

D.M.Colan gt Nalagarh
and Chegndigarh,

19.10,75 30 K.M.  -go- GA, duty

23.10,75 kg KN, Hedither the name

of of leer by vhom it was 0sed nor
waa the purposs of Journey given,

24,10.75 60 K.M.  —do-

---.‘_FI.-.- el Tl Lt e e L]

311075 . 100 KaMle- -G.A, Guty . Fundtion of Lan guage
and cultural of fairs,

1.11.75 100 K.M, Shri Bimal Kumar Private
121175 %K.M, &, Bchan Lalil _ Prizate
1?.1%?5 nil-ﬂ. K.M. I'-T:;'E.mantlmad Hﬂﬁaﬂ.ﬂ meet

1376 * 30 H.J.n_ Sri Apar Singh - "
vl For marriags purpose,
He3.76 65 K., —do-

0 2410.75 and 3910,75 Jeep No, Him 4339 vag

bged end W K. M. of journye uas umdertaken vide page 83

of log book, but neither Nam#-of place visited was men tiemad
Tor the purrose 6f joumye and negm® of officer by vhonm

it was undertaken wyas glven.in the log book, - - -

_ M nthoy avera e of mileags. covared and slgnature |
of persen(s) by vhom 1t was used, was not recorded on' the i
IUE bﬂc‘k- - J |

The propulsion charges of all the un-of feial/private
loumeys, were not recovered/polnted out, A11 the onls-iong,
-irreg larities should be accounted for iomediately. i

17« Rg-inbursement of cost of inadmissible medid: n2s e
Wiilas chekeing the medical reimbiur sament clgims of

staff of the selecked nonths, it was gate red that the

cost of dngénl gsibie medicines wag reimbursed. to the

- followlng muncipal employees ss worked out ageinst e ach

wilch may be made good to munclpal fund and cemplisnce

shown at the next audit, ]

- ' k J
——_‘_\—-_-_

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



¥ i

$= 0=y ?;j ”
B4 vemorembrs e gemier
medieines to be

mmatan L i T e JHENNE
7/19 ar 3;:;5 M. 8.5.Penvar 11.56  5.30
. " Hardyal Singh 46.80 .40

= = " Fam Parkash 31,22 16.45

-do- "Hori Chend 48,65 7.45

—do= " Ramn Rattan LB.60 11.65

~do- # V.P.Jashi 62.87 .91
e Hathu Ram 29,27 24,88

o " =@, Babulal 48,77 3.12

-0~ " Baga Math 29,02 16,80
9/170 of 9/75  ® Hardval Bingh 99,20 12,00
.'dn'“ TR e Min g 82,52 12,00

~dom C R A TAT T M0 6,50

=do- e - do- L2,35 6.35

~do- " Fam Mmssri 55,60 6.15

- do- - Syt. Shanfd pevi 18,30 14,5
1/231 of 11/75 " Earati 7.3 B.68
11/23% of 11/75 . Hardyal Singh95,40 12..00
Zdo- M Jivan Stagh 16,05 0.3
3/3%) of 3/76 " 5.D.Menagll 61.55 . 12,65
B ey " Ben Singh 193.30 . - 3,60 |
-do- " Krighan fhend 26.00 5,00

3/34 of 3/76 - " 5.8,Panuar WS 7.95

-t " Anar sin'm 42,60 E._LEE:' :
: . \ Tﬂtal 5=

. - sﬂnulﬂ alm e ensured. that only nﬂ'nis:lb:la
chi) E;EJ; sre reimbirsed to t'ie official in future,

_E;ran.a:l.i_i'.aa.aea_L Sines sspbunfbar,ﬂ?ﬁh to
reh, 1976, .73 translt passes were not presented at the

3 mnrt Barvier. 0.t of ?n transit passes as detailed in

dppendix (P to tiis audif note, the amo '1: ::nl" ﬂctmi
due on gc. -:-Lm uf1+ transit pnasaa 1.8, N &ad'ﬁ-
11.2,1970, H_.18/61, dated 6.5.1970, H:I..ESE.-*'EH

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner

d



=17 =1

8.2.1975 2g T 0", 703/81
favour of the da faul tors
L9 ond 61 or
their names

transit parc s ware fo
were 1s.nad o 571 de
dne wes not fortheomi
shopld be expedited g
provisions of the My

tha Appendix '

y fdatad 747
man tlonad g

thoupgh necessg TY. @
und in Qw23
fault-ry,
ng Action ag
vEn by reggp
flcipal Act

:_..J' J.I' :a'?a-'
Wag
b

angd cradt of octred

peint~d out at the next audit, ]
dL._Service B = The following omi goq-
Werc netieed in tha dervicae beoks Ei‘ t:.: Hugisﬂ::lemwiﬂ.s

Sarvice rondereq b
superintendent
verified and apth
~.3ould be done oy

(11) Corre
by &rdi 5,
te 25,411,154
b to B &

leava I
order. 11 entime
anthority,

Ab)1) St En
as-besle pay wth 2 fiap
hl- 1_.: ‘1&*55}’15‘
to h. :‘?aﬂ..l"f-- Trom
conps tent s thori ty 4o
baut hisg Pa¥ acpeared fo h
w.a,T, 11-]41-1:9? § r.'-l'it'hﬂut
the efficiency b

~WERTE

shan _ﬁ'E'I"m.a !
t From

=
L]

chtat
ar. I]hE 1 ]"'!"EEEI

: 92 condly,,. the. corra
availad by him( d. e ma ) ymre
ST at-pages.3. to 5 unge
be made noy eng

EPondi

compld snee pod
.20, Arrear af ﬂt‘tl't.:.’ll.# due I'.rEn;'n.

It was gatie.
thousand nine hun drad. seventy
was outstanding on. atcotnt of

vemuent offices g5
2udit note, upto .31at,
-16.2078,79 vare outstandin
H".EIPPI“J.DI Euh
1963 to May, 197k, Immediate. ac
eflect the racovereds of outst
offices ynder intimation to th

Accountant was

g e . efficin
ava bean raigeq

r.eelamn- 43

'I!E{I.:,thﬂ-ﬁ 8- Ehﬂi-n-f]’h

wdatalled in
rea, 1974,
g-against tha Ased gtant

the next audl £,

¥ E!&wiHE.E.Fanwﬁr.' n-fk ce
from 1,4, 1985 ¢ Togs t

the pay geale of
sed. from ko6s /.
the sanction of
oy bar at k,265,/-
tﬂ k= -E‘Eﬂf-?.m.
ning the sanctien fo erozo
larity may be atComnted for,

ng entires
net a

14,1975 in

of aarned leave
PFrearing. in hig g2 rvion
+ The entires may

nted out to audit,

{‘z_:ﬁc;'mauan tofre ces

«2,97B.32 {l, Twp
eight enad paise thirty tw)
arrear of cotmel fmup
Appendix 'G' 45 thig
Qut of the ahow amont |
nt. Enginesy |
folan ghene,. gince Hnw.-nher, '
tlon should be taken to

£ arrears from all ghe
is Aepartment, i

Contd,.

J

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



y

tmiBat 3 B

&

&

b

/21, Ogtrol ;41) thile wverl fying the income of octrod
1t was noticed that O=b receipts frem serial number 197 to
200 weramissing from recelipt Bool We,543, in.the gbsence e
of whlch the gorroctnasgz of the smomt ralized. through
these receipis waa not wrifled/admitted in sudi . This
belng a s:rieus omlssdl-n o needad to be sultably explained
and corrgctnes:s ol the mount charged ensired. fotion
taken in the matter shruld be intimgtad 4e thiz department

{11) In the fellowing two cases, ~-96.50 wer short
realiscd by applying incorrect rotes of ocetred.

Ppge of =  Heceipt  Pook awt. to imt.actvally Amt. short
reallisation ¥ol. Ho. be.res- -regllzeq rehlised.

11 zed
1;:3:?-61- ] 1- . '-.Tl-i |--;ﬁ:ﬁ;1"1---?;:-56--"%:65"---""'

13,3196 13 . . 11 268,51 - ;h?gw_

3 Tous . M, 96,50 widch yere short reslised should be
made good alther from the ermermed pprtles or officlals
at Teult gnd credits pointed out at the next osudlt.

(1ii) Following record of the petrod cheok rostz shown |
sgalnst emch daie, yas oot put ur o andit ond consaguently
the corrsctness of incope reslised ot the se potréw pogts, |
conld not be verified in and t, The game should be put |
up at the next zudit for wrifieation, - i

Da;_té{s} Hama of Amount of . Teseription of recei-
octrol post  oclred chargsd . phs boocks/recors
not put ur in audit

- -
S i —— e — . —— s P e P e ey e o

15%9.75 Slagra 5740 Teceipt in form 0.4% and|
' : AT S 0.8 vide which the
amoimt wes renlised. .

16.9.75  flead office  285,27(0.8) ~do- |
G0~ . T Ador TTUTORRRGM T e B
WO e ?E?';'Eﬁfﬁ.ﬁfr e B |
o 7, T 1 Y TR * G-
1-1.:5";'.':-"5 ' Hﬁlng‘ra' 23,37 aiwe I_ do- |
=do-~ - ':ﬂ:l:!ﬂﬁﬂt-’ll'.lﬁ.t- : 1 93.5- _L 1 ; -ﬂu- I
19.3:?6': | Rajgarh roed 35.36 -' -do=- I
—do T gilogra . B0, e g it RO
13.3.76 md @il road 0.2k -do- Pk
h.3.76 - P

-fg- Ellogra 13.14 ; ~do-

)

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



T39/287 T BAI5 390 o8 -do-.
. 36/35  5,7.75 1.00 D30 '-_rin__

W3NG TS U700 Re6 ede- &
bo/86  h7.75 7SBMO0 G-57 . B.75B/- were mcooun ber

USHA 3905 12,05 C-16p  -do-

L 7 .-"I"j."
15.3.76 to Homd offles 212,30(0, ) '.
17.3.76 3040.8) do- : :
i - do- 7%.59(0,1) o )
-do= Slofgra 77.03 “dg= 3

: ?2.'/'1::'!:1‘!.3515!15 in pgbting of seroun ta fledger -

LR L U 0 - it i sy 5 s

o o Followlng smounts realisad f '
gecount of wvater rate, meter rant BET Eieggﬁﬁqﬂggignmd
to be posted or wrongly posted to othor ledgar folio
accounts !?L'-Il-ﬂbﬁ't'h Their ledger folio accounts W .9 ara
Huen ggainst epeh, These omis:ii ns n2ed to be Tooked
inte and cor ect positien intimated to thig o paTtment .

Raceipt ta of Amzu & Ledger Ra
Hos, meglisation reslised fulﬁ A o= =
: Hoe

P = i et et ] bl Rl ool el Ll b = e

35721 R7.75 5500 VBBl R E TN iare e gll sad
< bot M,3/- vers accouan
tad. for. Thus k,2.70 .
}ar short meccoun tzd
or' .

L1/87. L..15.7.75. 29,20 ~C-68 . Onitted to he posied
: in ma'ancuunt.J

3991 v 947,75 250 . .04 -dom
WA 7005 T 850 B8 dos

¥E7 . h7H5 325 Dy -de-

o e o E R B ) ] - |

A S i e e 302 0L Pl 58 Pempined |
el e : l-mat:'mu_ntraﬂ-fur; ;

8/%  8.7.75 5.50 T35  Onltted tobé posted.|
61722 1,975 Moo t:.agl._ ~do-" Ee
58/13 128,75 16,00  C-61  ndow B e b
60/7 20,975 0 1370 €59 cade- o O
Shfs0 5,975 21,55 -9 =do- A

B5/71 LB Ge?5 . 8500 -C=209° wdom .

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



e

5240
53/17
n3/20
G6/75
4006
A1
73/8%9
78 /9
7937
26/2

78/10

71/17

77 Mugy

7658

106/33

106 /95
112,18
2/

- 111,_*"3?

f=20=3
2.9.75

3.2.75
1.9.75
11.9.75
22.9.75

%,11,75

6.11.75
:E'illl.l r?i
29.11.75

11.14.75

28, 11.75

Fﬁ.-ﬂ ,_'?F,-T_

12.11.75

b, 3,76

5.5.06

Elj- L] 3#?‘-5 :

. 263,76

15.3.76

150
770

20.50
19,65
26.65
10,00

7,00
16.95

15.75

6.50

B85 .00
10.35

b, 90

1=00
2,80
59,40
.50
30,70

A-12
=111
53
E=1%8
.62
B.Y,
c-80
C.&1
G_76
6,203

Ddsh

"_181

87

B-137

A1

hm She
A=-18%
A=123
A;1qﬁ

A5

A0
BB.7.57 ware accounted

for. 20 paise refisined
tngecount=d for,

amitted to be psted
in the pcecount

B [

e ,65 wre accounded
for thus k,2/- wre
lecs 5 counted for.

Cod bted to be nosted
in the gecount,

O£

. do=

B.15,20 vere sceounte
for 1A palae were

not accounted for.

Omitted to be accoumt’

~for in. tha aeeql.mt--

.ﬂ'lhﬂ'

Coitted to be posted
in thée acccunt,

i, .50 vere nogted.

and thos 40 palse wer
less accomted for, .

.9/- wepa reslised
but f1.9/= ware accow
ted for thus B b/=
vere posied in exces -

Oit bhed to be sccomn -
for in the accoumt,

-:-ﬂﬂ-
-0
—ﬂjd— ‘ P

qlﬂn'n

Tha cradita of thea-income realised as ménumﬂ :

abow should he polnted. oet et ‘he next gnddt and in
cagse, the emount roglisedihad, actuelly reamined in-
eecoimted. for, the ectlon of svolding . tke. posting in th:

respectdve. accounts by the officlaels was-a Serious |

irregulerity. These omlesion/irre
suitsbly -xplained/pccommted for.

=

E:ﬂlﬂtji_ti a8 may be

(E: Scanned with OKEN Scanner



=5
$

—

rl_.-' ;1-2'1.... ] '.1 |||I '::

“. 'lluifﬂs:iiu_m_tn:s_i- Aperusal of the racopd rewalec[

that water supidly maters of thg fallowving oconsum o8,
wara jether dofoktive or locked nr gipee Aprll, 1975 to
Harch, 1976, This were not faairable, In order to avold
loa=za of revenps to the munic: pal fund, these natars
may be got repalred/¥raplacad imradl ataly,

dare pr Ledgar folioc Perlod during vhich the =etar
€ on sme ra Account ¥,  defective flocked up.

1. 8. imar Singh 8oz 475 to 3/76

P« " Brot mam B8-10 ~E0-=

3« " Brhadur Singh B-il ~

The distribution of water in the twen waz whdar tha
control of Manielpal fommittes, 9:1an, In some enmeg the
eomd ttea had instalied 1tz mete ¢ wharess, 1ir other
cazad he consumers had their own neters, ﬁut__nn me e r
was pavthsps taslkad for ascertaining ite accuracy as to
1ts eoncumption rate ete, The comal tioe mayr please

eonai dar.the dasirshility of having tha meters togt=d :
through such arrangement, as may Le deemed fit, to av oid.
loss of municipsl fund due +o de fietive meters,

Tne bye- lawe, if not Tna-de, ma,}r-aisn be got
fremod and approved, - ; .

- Hills perteirinz to wmter suprly wers being
prepared in a asingly, copy- recdering it @ifficult te
azcertain tha dus date of ravment.. 84115 should he Prepa-
red in duplicste by means of double-faced-carbon paper,

0 that the covrectness of the amoimt mgiised wuld be
verified in sudit, y

2k, Part Davment of waterp Dills :- From the parussl of .
the reczipt books , it was noticea that part-payments
¥2Ta baing accepiad on scootmt af wvatsr sapoly bills,
“ollowing were the instances where part payremts were

accevtad frox the consueerss g

Receipt  Yeme of . Actugl " fmount pald  FRemerks
%o, , - COMEBGMBTS saomt - br the '
. pa¥eble CconsumeT

bl Sl LI Ll Bl Tl bt Tl Tt L L Sl bt T [ e

36/51 50,6 B, Mal1Ek ~ 15.50.. . 10,00 . Part basmerit o-
; a ! o pﬂ‘ﬂctnmei'g

25 " Devl mam 2, . 26,00 are not adnissq

3 ﬁh -'? mder the rales.

A31/58 " Turmukh gingh L7907 A, 00 .

119/82 " m Farknsh 168,38 1ok 53

139/31 " Dovi Pam  h9.B0 30,00

10, 2R Mal11k . 23,28 5450 A

107/89 " Shentl Sarup 125.00 | 19,00

(E: Scanned with OKEN Scanner



fe=P@=1

120/76 S, Asha Fam 39,17
161/51 ™ Amar Singh 111,95
11405 v 50, 0(Police) 19,70

17

e

.00
"5 .90

.70

The practles of accepting part-pasyment should be
discontinued forthwlth and no watar rale payer should
h:;nmurngﬂr] tn continue this pratice in Mtorme.

25, Malntonanece of aecounts registery -

¥ e

Tollowing moglsters plongwith other idpeectent
onag hed been lying inceomplete. Te same may be properly
malntzined, brought upto date snd shown at the next 20d t.

T1e G-3, Clossified Abstract of exponditure.

2o T5-70 Tax collection progress statement,

3. B-I Malator of immovable nroperty '

b, A-12 Mscellamecus demsnd and collection replster,

g (33 Byslster o contract, work snd supply bricr.
« Hoglster of composition of effences, d

fo i gleter of secarity dapo

zZta,

8. Aeglster of temporary advances.

9. Semtractor ledmr..

M.0eglster of water ﬂunﬁlr.hj”ﬁﬁ H..i'd..P.H.”; showing
. tha old and new malér readings to verify the correctness
of the stoumt charged by the P.w.D,

i .Hiﬂgﬁ‘.ll.aﬂﬂ 1= (1) on.9,7.1975, B.277.85 wre puid

-

to &, nlﬂ&e# Guiaper on ac

count of

s galary for

,a"'?ﬁ bot this charge was omltied to bté entered in the
esteblishment ec'eck register., This being a decurring

* payment must find plsce. in the Iatt. deck mplster e
avold the rigk of doublse pgyment, No deduction of

- contributory Frovident fund we2 actuzlly made from hig

+» 8glery for 5/75 on accommt of his subseription sand /.15/=

on gtcount of Munieipnl Contribetion, ware glwen to hte

C.p.T, accomnt vide page 87 max of Provident fund ledger,
1t was not understood as to how. the credit of .30/~ was
drn shen no deduction of CU,P.F, was gctually made 7rem

-.his salary. '

Slmllar was the ca s of Snt. Shantl Sweenrass
whio-had recadved-ner-ghlalry soounting to 5.1%3.32 for
-5!3? on 9.7.1975 . K_ entry of her sslary was found in

- EL R, Se was elso &ffporded & eradt of B, 30/- in her
C,E.F, amount 1.,e, .k, 15/- a= subseripton end hﬁ%’
as muneipe]l econtribation, but no deductien of CP_F,

subzeripbtion was mads . frem her

(11)  m.J:00,B0  wore fald to Shri Jagat Ram Octroi
8. of 11/75, on-accomnt-of his

Inspactor vide Vr N .1

galery for 5/75-

zalary for 10/75, bat no entry of tha charge was formeq

in the Egtabllishmant check register,

el

(¥ Scanned with OKEN Scanner



e

T

[

|

=i f "I} IIIE I

The =a nminnhn.r"trreguluritiea shonld be Jultshl i
|
v

exnlpined /aceoun ted for, J

v (134) B.523/- werd nald te ird Rem Krishan con . .
“vide vr, N W86 ar 7775 Top », 9 «00) on gnen:unzrg;t-br
fixing of %.29 Mtp, pipe R\, «2lasas NP-2 {1 din
for the work or improvement af reads in Havi Nagar and
Chambaghat, On page 56 of M.B, N 56, 1t wns stated that
the abova amount of feu523/= was Dorked out. n the basis
of analy=ls, but no analysls ma found attached with
fha :r::-uu:l:mr. The srme may he Peintad out at the nerxt

Lor amount made good to Huncipal fungd,

¥) Vide VrNo.146 fa of 9/75, k.400/- were. ald ta
; ri Ram Chandr Snopkeepr, Enlgn, for ths nurghasu of
rooms and baskets, Aecording to the comparstive state-
ment{gthree quotatims all dated 3.5.1%5, of firms
located at Kalks wers nbt}?inéﬂ and the rates of M/s.
y halks wvor: apnroved bel the
lowest for the supply of ahove materials. But, th?g 2
purchases of these articles wre . made fromShri Rem Chander
who subfdtted his quotation on 9.6.75
wilch was neither digriseq nur.inc-ludgd in. the setlf
tive statement which was already. drawn.on 17+5.1975.

I‘J:.his was lrregelar, The irregularity shouwld be secoumnted
or, '

(v) It was noticed that moyeye realised on accommt of
rent of rest bouses by the Chowkidar, were being deposted
vith the office withont ob taining receipts in form '
G-8, Ngn issuing of receint may be Justified,

{vi) While checlting the demsideand ccllection regl ster
of bulldings {rantg 1t was noticed that due. regard was
not taken about the posting of this megister with the
result that.rent was being charges tyvi@ from ope and the,
Same. persons.To._quote an instance. k,150/= wer: raded v
from Siri Prem Chand or account.of rent of stall g, II-
for the period 12.7.1975 .to 11.8.1975 vide G-8, receir
Hno16/3%. dated -2.7.1975 but the rent for ths sm&&m od

7

. was. again chargad from him! 81, Prem Chend) vide

recelipt No.21/20 dated 8.9,1975.This irregularity -
accused due to . the reason that the entry of previonz =
receipt -8, W ,16/34 for .150/- dated 2nd July,1975

was omitted fo be made in the Roglstar. . Tis waa nod
desirgsblae, Iue regard should be paid to this .aspect and
adequate checks exerclsed. sbeut the filling up/posting

of accounts register. The amountef k.150/- charged in |
excess should be adjusted in the svbeeguent month,

2 ' tement 3- o cbjection rstagagﬂﬂ:
containing miner cbjections had been  forwerde :
aﬂ?a:tm of this audit note to the President for ﬂi:pnsﬁl_ |

e i — T e e e il

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



1 "

g ol g = -'rd;’]

Che 28 3~ Comclu=irn t- Register of tempora dvane
" a not maintgiaed (Para E§i'11"|.e ::n:l.ll.!{:t.gm ;Ff %n'mﬁﬁ :iﬂ“::t
satisfacio ry B.60,030,00 were custending as arresr of
taxes (Para B), M,20,987.00 spprox, were outstsnding
5 as grrear of rent of bulldings (Para 9). Irremilaritics
in payments ware notlced (Para 12.) An exponditure
B.51,%07.00 was incurred for the ceonatruction of a
i Minl-zoo) but no Minl.zoo was eatablished so far, so
i this was an infructuous exmndlture on the public
account (moncipel fund) Para 12(11] Municipal jeeps
} were being misutllised (Pare 16) lleavy amount wass being

& relmbursed to employees iremularly on asccount of cost
i

of inadnlssible medicines (Para 17) B.297B/= ware

putstanding as arrear of cetrol from Govemment Deptt,

i (Fara 20) Omission in poeting of ledger/account notlced
(Para 2)

#

Sabject to the f:rrlalé;n.:ting I'E.I'-I!E.erﬂ, the mechanlesl
up keep of the gecounts was satisfactory.

Sd/- A.%.Ralhan,
... Be'sistant Examiner,
Local Fund Accounts, Simla-2.

Endst. No,V(:)/73-Fin(LA) Dated fmla-33 fndl0V1978

Copy © rwarded for in formaticn end necessary
action to 1=

___—— (1) The President, luniclpal Committee, Solan, :

P ; Iistt,. Solan with the request thet an amnotated

' l&l ' copy showing the zction taken on the audit note
h\.q»‘\"v - msy ple-e==_%e sent to this department at an early |
N deots, » :

i 6o Tnder Secretary! (LSG)to the Governwent of -

. =7/ Himachal Pradech,Simles-2,

F. _'_._,_FF" 3 o .
' | ; T EJP}

v kil : {31_ﬂhe..m.ggtr G__:!:.nm:n.as:l.una ; Solan 5" e 5! y

b et
Eﬁ . () Swnt S Cpeiih, Banior Auditor,C/0.....

L

: —
ion, Hed
_f .. Assigtant. E!Lamm_%r.
locgl Rnd Accounts
G2 HoP,Simla=2e
-_________.---"'F

a.

=

& Scanned with OKEN Scanner



A , 1=25.4
P e
Mppandix " AY :’};'

Heferred to in para b of the pudit noto o
Gommi ttee, Slan. Mat: o au note.of Manicipsl
L5 to 3;",?15_ an, Mat’ . Zolan({ll.TY for the perdicq

-

i CALCULATICN OF AUDIT BLE,

Dateg New of Mo, of "
. GEy s _ e.u?tltgvn e Mont,
- e BT e Ll el Tl L - h
fb- 20,12,196 6 5 (na g.A,One . Jngr. “ToT
i 2k, 12,1576 DA.O and 120/~ -
_ one J.i:m ; §00.00
- ;
| B 28.12.1976 to L -
31. 12, 1%’5 s =g~ 430,00
3-141 sia :
I+. 1‘,1‘3?3.;‘ tia : 2 ] ﬂﬂw "!_iﬂ"‘ E‘**-D.ﬂﬂ i
7101997 o4 & 100/= - 300.00
t A R
12.1.1977 %o, . %  ne 5.4, i :
15.1.1977 one D,z,ﬁ 3004 %00.,00
17.1.1977 to 5 ; |
C B2.1.1977 i e s e
211677 0. 1" ~do- 00/
271,177 L.c" el LAY
A -1 PR T 7 Bt e hllager R s 100/~ 00.M
e B R AR e o e Erei
‘:'" 5oy : B 100/a .. 40O, 0p
5u2.77 Ao miBom i 100/- . 100,00
Piasomy  TE e BRIt T & 100, 0
| 8.2.1%7 . 4 . ope 5K, el 59,00
T 4,2 4097 o I s R S SO I T
15.2._1‘5’?? ; :
C 17.2.1977 to G g ®0/- 150,00
.n. 19.2.1g?? s i ._ ; :
Eg.g_-;g? i 6 = (o= : 50/= 380,00 .
e | - : F*
7 Contd.26/= .

{} Scanned with OKEN Scanner



Lo
=27 %o 3 ime G.A, Dna - d
R DA.C. and one, 120/ F509
B33.197 1 Elhi 8.k, one 70/« 70,00
B2 97 &5 1 tre 8, A, One
X331 9787 ﬂ:i.ﬂ and one 120/- 120,07
, 7.3.1977 to 5 - (0= 120/- - 600,04

T 11. 3. 1577 W

| %, 3.1977 1 One S.A, B 70/fa 70,70

| one J'. .

' 15,3, 1977 1 One J.A. 20/= 20,
18.3.19%77 T« 2 cne J.A. 20/ - 27,00
19.3,1977
E1-3--'19?F 1 One Sﬁ. OT& 12&;" 12&-':'0

D-Illﬂli'&- ﬂ]"IE Jp-ﬂt
22.3,1%77 to 5 One- D.A,0 |
2633.1977 and Ore J,0, . 70/~ 350,00
28,3, 1977 i One J,4, 20/= 20,00
0.3,4977 to. 3 . Ope.S.A. One '
Tolt, 1 jr.r.ﬂﬂ and one 120/= 60,00
i . ;.\_4‘
bk L1977 1 One 5.4, 50/= + 50,00
Falk, 1577 1 One S,A, one 100/- 100. 00
: D.dB ; :

. 6 b, 1977 1. One BA, 50/= 50,00

24,1977 . 1 . . One S.A. and 100/- 100,00
D.A0 . ;

1M7,177 400 4 . One 8.A. snd . 10080 -

1%,7.1977 One D;A.0. Total i 0

(Rupees seven thousand one hundred X
and ffty only ) L

84/-B _6.Chahgng . |
sanicr puditor, (LAP) b
MIM ﬁ}lm- '| .

(E: Scanned with OKEN Scanner



